
42 	 GENERAL LAWS--CH. 43-44. 

CHAPTER 43. 

[Published March 1, 1869.] 

AN ACT to authorize the board of supervisors of the county of 
Milwaukee to fix the salary of the circuit judge of the second ju-
dicial circuit. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in, senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 

Supervisors 	SECTION 1. The board of supervisors of the county may ilx salary. 
of Milwaukee are hereby authorized to fix the salary 
of the circuit judge of the second judicial circuit, at a 
sum not exceeding four thousand dollars per annum : 
provided, the excess of said salary over and above the 
sum of twenty-five hundred dollars per annum should 
be paid by the county of Milwaukee. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect from and after 
its passage and publication. 

Approved February 27, 1869. 

CHAPTER 44. 

[Published March 5, 1869.] 

AN ACT to authorize the taking of depositions in certain cases. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 

How testimony SECTION 1. When the testimony of any person 
of non-residents 
may be taken, shall be necessary in any civil cause pending in any 

court of record in this state, and such person shall 
not be a resident of this state or shall live at a greater 
distance from the place of trial than One hundred. 
miles, or is about to go eyt of this' state before the 
time of trial, or is old or very infirm, the depositiem of 
such person may be taken, de benne esse, before any 
justice or judge of any of the courts of the United 


